normally adopted by MMJ and reflect the changes to its financial position.  The pro-forma balance sheet
has been prepared assuming that the Disposal completes and therefore that:

a) de-consolidation of HVT (HVT) and accounted for as an investment. The value of the Company’s
investment in HVT has been accounted for using the market value as at 3 May 2018;

b) PTL (which currently has a book value of A$4.74 million in the Company’s accounts) is disposed;

c) consideration of CAD$1,000,000 in cash is received (equal to A$1,033,900 assuming exchange
rate of assuming exchange rate of CAD$1:AUD$1.0339);

d) consideration of CAD$7,000,000 to be paid in HVT shares (equal to 8,139,534 HVT shares
assuming HVT share price of CAD$0.86 per share and equivalent to AUD consideration of
$7,237,300 assuming exchange rate of CAD$1:AUD$1.0339);

e) $300,000 in anticipated costs of the Disposal are paid excluding the consideration payable to
Yissum.

MMJ PhytoTech Limited

17

AUDITOR
REVIEWED 31

DECEMBER
2017

($'000)

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER
2017 WITHOUT

HVT
($'000)

ADJUSTMENTS
AS A RESULT OF
TRANSACTION

($'000)

MATERIAL
INVESTMENTS

POST 31
DECEMBER 2017

($'000)

UNAUDITED
PROFORMA

31 DECEMBER
2017 ($'000)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 36,106   6,433   516   (170) 6,780
Trade and other receivables 766   119   (10) -   109
Inventories 2,100   -   -   -   -
Available for sale financial
assets 750   750   -   (750) -

Biological assets 337   -   -   -   -
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 40,059   7,303   506   (920) 6,889

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in associate -   47,422   7,093   -   54,514
Investments 2,049   2,049   -   3,843   5,892
Property, plant and equipment 8,523   5   (4) -   1
Intangibles 8,825   -   -   -   -
Goodwill 4,781   -   -   -   -
Other 37   37   (37) -
TOTAL NON CURRENT
ASSETS 24,215   49,512   7,052   3,843   60,407

TOTAL ASSETS 64,274   56,815   7,558   2,923   67,296

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 1,576   273   (129) -   144
Contingent consideration 2,666   2,666   -   -   2,666
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,242   2,939   (129) -   2,809

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible debentures liability 7,089   -   -   -   -
Deferred tax 2,244   5,681   2,159   -   7,841
TOTAL NON CURRENT
LIABILITIES 9,333   5,681   2,159   -   7,841

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,574   8,620   2,030   -   10,650

NET ASSETS 50,700   48,195   5,528   2,923   56,646

EQUITY
Contributed equity 45,796   45,796   -   -   45,796
Reserves 29,452   11,777   (134) -   11,643
Accumulated losses (42,928) (9,378) 5,662   2,923   (793)
Equity attributable to the
owners of MMJ 32,319   48,195   5,528   2,923   56,646
Non-controlling interest 18,380   -   -   -
TOTAL EQUITY 50,700   48,195   5,528   2,923   56,646

MMJ PhytoTech Limited

18

The Pro-Forma balance sheet includes the following adjustments:

1. Cash proceeds totalling CAD$1,000,000 equal to A$1,033,900 assuming exchange rate of
CAD$1:A$1.0339.

2. Equity consideration amounting to CAD$7,000,000 settled via HVT shares equal to A$7,237,300
assuming exchange rate of CAD$1:A$1.0339, Assuming HVT share price of CAD$0.86 will be
equal to 8,139,534 HVT shares.

3. Disposal of PTL (net liability of A$3,497,844 including intercompany transaction) from the
consolidated group and recognition of the payment to be paid to Yissum Research Development

[…]

The cost of these investments has been deducted from cash.

5. The following investments were sold by the Company since 31 December 2017:

a) Dosecann Inc – Dosecann (Dosecann was taken over by Cannabis Wheaton Income Corp
(TSX-V:CBW) in May 2018.  The Company received 3.12 million common shares and 1.56
million warrants to purchase CBW shares at CAD$0.962 per share. The Company sold its
CBW shares and warrants for net proceeds of A$5,832,677 in May 2018.

b) e-Sense Lab – the Company received net proceeds of A$193,891 in May 2018.  The
Company also received A$199,000 from e-Sense Lab as consideration for not receiving e-
Sense Lab options which was a condition of the original acquisition of e-Sense Lab shares
in November 2017.

The proceeds from the sale and the applicable profit and loss on sale have been added to cash
and retained profits respectively.

MMJ PhytoTech Limited

19

SCHEDULE 2 – TRANSACTION-BASED COMPARISON TABLE

FINANCIAL COMPARISON

Particulars

Prior to
Disposal (31
December

2017 auditor
reviewed)

Prior to
Disposal (31
December

2017) without
HVT1

Projected
change due
to Disposal2

Post
Disposal–
Pro forma

Percentage
change due
to Disposal

Consolidated Total
Assets ($’000) 64,274 56,815 7,558 64,373 13.30%

Consolidated Total
Equity ($’000) 50,700 48,195 5,528 53,723 11.47%

Annual Expenditure
($’000)* 22,741 9,430 (1,301) 8,129 (13.80%)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND MARKET CAPITALISATION COMPARISON

Particulars
Prior to Disposal6

Projected
change due
to Disposal2

Post
Disposal–

Pro forma

Percentage
change due
to Disposal

Total shares on
issue 221,398,985 Nil 221,398,985 0.00%

Total options on
issue3 18,583,3913 Nil 18,583,3913 0.00%

Total performance
rights on issue4 25,250,0004 Nil 25,250,0004 0.00%

Market
capitalisation5 ($A)  80,810,629 Nil 80,810,629 0.00%

Notes:

1. Deconsolidation of HVT occurred as at 28 February 2018 prior to PTL proforma transactions.

2. Assumes Disposal completes (which will include MMJ re-instatement to official list of ASX).